
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 18th May, 2023 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 18th May, 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   

 
Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (7) Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Jeffrey, 

Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas, Mr S Webb and Vacancy 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Mr A Brady 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1)  

Mr M A J Hood 
 

 
Independent Member 
(1)  

 
Dr D A Horne 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Apologies and Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 February and 16 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

5. Review of the Council's Current Standing Orders (Spending the Council's Money) 
(Pages 11 - 80) 

6. SEND Transport Review Management Response (Pages 81 - 104) 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 105 - 146) 

8. Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 147 - 162) 



9. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 163 - 236) 

10. External Audit Progress Report  

 To follow. 
 

11. External Audit 2022/23 Pension Fund Audit Plan  

 To follow. 
 

12. Kent Pension Fund 2022-23 Planning Inquiries with Management Responses  

 To follow. 
 

13. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

14. Internal Audit Progress Report - Exempt (Pages 237 - 238) 

15. Counter Fraud Investigation Verbal Update  

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 
 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 28 
February 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs C Head 
(Head of Finance Operations), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of 
Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr Paul Dossett and 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
92. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Dr Horne and Mr Hook.  

 
93. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
In relation to items 5 and 6, Mr S Webb informed the Committee that he was in receipt of 
a Kent County Council (KCC) Pension.  

 
94. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 January 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
95. Review of Annual Accounts  
(Item 5) 
 

1. The Head of Finance Operations and the Chief Accountant presented the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. Members were told that there had been an 
increase in the level of scrutiny and technical accounting required for producing 

[...]
ton and a £4m invoice to an NHS CCG without any supporting evidence. It 
was said that while there were no material misstatement in the financial 
statements in relation to Sevington, there was concern that the governance and 
controls that KCC had put in place were not effective to mitigate the risk.  
 

3. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
a) KCC’s performance materiality was set at a relatively high percentage of the 

main materiality. This level was influenced by the Council’s history of minor 
deficiencies and few misstatements.  

b) A Grant Thornton report on the key challenges in local audit accounting was 
being produced. This would be circulated to the Committee for information 
once published.  

c) Further investigation was required into the key issues identified in the 
Financial Statements. Additional details on the management response to the 
Inland Border Facility at Sevington issue would be provided to the Committee 
at a future meeting.  

d) Management were considering their response to an objection on the financial 
statements which had been received from a local elector. The objection would 
need to be closed before the accounts were certified.  

e) The Chief Accountant would provide the Committee with further information 
regarding the causes of the four extrapolation errors identified by the external 
auditors.   

 
4. RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 

 

97. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 7) 
 
There were no matters arising. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 16 
March 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Mr A J Hook, 
Dr D Horne, Mr M A J Hood, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief 
Accountant), Mr Paul Dossett, Mr Parris Williams, Mrs S Hammond (Corporate 
Director Children, Young People and Education), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director 
of Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr M Hyland (Project Coordinator - East 
Kent Opportunities LLP), Ms A Melvin (Commercial Accounting Manager) and 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
98. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Jeffrey. There were no substitutes 
present.  

 
99. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
100. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit 
Committee  
(Item 4) 
 

1. The General Counsel introduced the item and the proposed revised version of the 
Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee. It was said it was 
an iterative revision process and further conversations would take place based on 
the need to continuously improve Kent County Council’s governance.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) Further details regarding the minimum training requirements and the 

ongoing training programme for the Committee would be provided at a 
future meeting date. A definitive list of Members with adequate training 
would be retained. 

b) The Committee’s appointing powers relating to the two non-voting Co-
Opted Members (independent of the elected membership) had been 
included in the Terms of Reference to formalise the delegation of powers.  

 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

 

3. RESOLVED to: 
a) Note the suggested revisions to the Terms of Reference. 
b) Ask County Council to agree the revised Terms of Reference for this 

Committee and update the Constitution accordingly. 

 
101. External Audit Findings Report 2021-22  
(Item 5) 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
and the Corporate Director of Finance were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Parris Williams from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
presented the observations arising from the statutory audit of KCC and the 
preparation of the group and Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2022. It was highlighted that the audit work on fully depreciated assets in 
‘Vehicles, Plant and Equipment’ had been concluded since the last Governance 
and Audit Committee meeting. It was said that while this was a disclosure point, 
the misstatement was not material to the financial statements and, therefore, did 
not have an impact on the Audit Findings Report.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) With regard to the key issue raised in relation to Inland Border Facility at 

Sevington, the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport 
assured Members that further information was yet to be considered by Grant 
Thornton. It was agreed that the timeliness of providing information to the 
external auditors should be improved. 

b) Members raised concerns in relation to the management response to the £4m 
invoice to an NHS CCG without any supporting evidence. In particular, the 
Committee requested further information regarding how the issue occurred 
and assurances as to how it would be prevented in future.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance subject to the provision of a detailed 

response to the questions raised in 2.b).  

 
102. External Audit Annual Report for 2021-22  
(Item 6) 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
and the Corporate Director of Finance were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
provided a commentary on the Council’s arrangement
[...]
s from Members it was said that:  
a)  A more detailed report from the Corporate Directors would be provided at the 

next Governance and Audit Committee meeting. It was noted that the table 
format may not be suitable for the robust monitoring of the management 
response.  

b) The Chairman of the SEND Sub-Committee would provide a verbal update to 
the Governance and Audit Committee at a future meeting date.  

c) The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that an independent review into the 
SEND Transport Review Management Response had started, and the 
findings would be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee.  

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 

 

d) The Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport assured 
Members that significant improvements had been made in terms of service 
delivery… It was said that positive management action had been taken as a 
result of the SEND Transport Review. Reference was also made to the 
challenging operational context, including increased demand and driver 
shortages, and the impact that this had on service delivery.  

e) The Director of Education told Members that data relating to the school 
attendance for children with Education, Health and Care Plans impacted by 
the changes to SEND transport in February 2022 would be provided to the 
Committee.  Members were told that a sufficiency strategy for pupils with 
SEND was due to be launched for consultation in Summer 2023 as part of the 
Kent Commissioning Plan for Education Provision. A report on the findings of 
the consultation could be provided to the Committee at a future meeting.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the verbal updates for assurance.  

 
107. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 11) 
 
In relation to the Spring Budget 2023 presented to Parliament on Wednesday 15 March 
2023, the General Council highlighted that there were a range of implications for KCC. 
Members were reminded that the KCC response to the Spring Budget 2023 
announcement would need to adhere to the restrictions in place during the pre-election 
period.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

By:  Interim Strategic Commissioner – Clare Maynard 

To:  Governance and Audit Committee – 18 May 2023 

Subject:  Review of the Council’s current Standing Orders (Spending the Council’s 

Money) 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
 

Summary: This report summarises the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders ‘Spending the Council’s Money’ 
following a comprehensive review. 

 

Recommendation: The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to: 

 
i. Recommend the proposed amendments to section 13 of the Constitution to full 

Council for adoption – as attached as annex 1 

ii. Approve the revisions to 'Spending the Council's Money' as attached as annex 2 

and recommend that the revised version be presented to full Council for noting 

alongside the proposed amendments to the Constitution. 

iii. Delegate Authority to the Section 151 Officer to amend Spending the Council’s 

Money in line with relevant legislative changes, with the Committee to be informed 

of any changes. 

 
 
 

 

1. Introduction 

 

“Spending the Council’s Money” was initially published in June 2010 as a document 
that provided both mandatory rules and guidance for carrying out contracting activities 
in the Council. Section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that local 
authorities have such standing orders in place.  

 

With changes to government regulations, technology and the Council’s structure, the 
original document became outdated. The document was archived, and a significantly 
slimmed down version of “Spending the Council’s Money” was published in text on a 
KNet page covering the most crucial rules, as guidance and rules for staff. 

 

In 2021/22, the Commissioning Standards Team reviewed the elements of “Spending 
the Council’s Money” that were for guidance purposes and published a new suite
[...]
nciples: 

 
a. To ensure that there is accountability for the Council’s external spending. 

 
b. To ensure that those spending money for or on behalf of the Council act in the best 

interests of the Council and with high standards of probity. 
 

c. To manage the Council’s exposure to financial and legal risk  
 

d. To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to deliver best value for money and 
creates healthy competition and markets for the goods, services, and works purchased. 

 
e. To be transparent to our residents about how the Council spends their money.  

 
f. To ensure that public money is spent legally and fairly. 

 
g. To support the Council to achieve its corporate aims, including supporting our sustainability 

and social value objectives, delivery in line with the public sector equality duty, and 

Page 21



4 
 

encouraging the growth of local businesses, Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) and 
Voluntary, Community, and Social Enterprises (VCSEs). 

4. Compliance 

4.1. SCM applies to all Members and Officers and those working for, or on behalf of, the council. 
That means: 

 
a. Individuals, permanent or temporary, and whether via a contract of employment or 

engaged through an agency or otherwise as a contractor or consultant. 
b. Schools and business/trading units. 
c. Third parties undertaking procurements specifically on the Council’s behalf. 

4.2. Anyone who buys goods, services or works on behalf of the Council, including Members, 
Officers, temporary staff, contractors, and consultants, must always comply with SCM. 

4.3. Potential breaches of SCM must be reported to the Monitoring Officer, who will report them to 
Internal Audit and the Governance and Audit Committee as the parties responsible for 
monitoring and oversight of the Council’s compliance with SCM.  

4.4. Those found to be in breach of SCM will be subject to investigation which will lead to 
proportionate action being taken which may include disciplinary acti
[...]
 an agency or otherwise as a contractor or consultant. 
b. Schools and business/trading units. 
c. Third parties undertaking procurements specifically on the Council’s behalf. 

4.1.4.2. Anyone who buys goods, services or works on behalf of the Council, including 
Members, Officers, temporary staff, contractors, and consultants, must always comply with 
SCM. 

4.2.4.3. Potential Any breaches of SCM must will be reported to the Monitoring Officer, who will 
report them to Internal Audit and the Governance and Audit Cabinet Committee as the parties 
responsible for monitoring and oversight of the Council’s compliance with SCM.  

4.4. Those found to be in breach of SCM will be subject to investigation and which will lead to 
proportionate action being taken which may include potentially disciplinary action in line with 
the Council’s relevant Code of Conduct. 

4.5. All such individuals who are buying on behalf of the Council must follow the Council’s policies, 
as amended from time to time, particularly those relevant to SCM that are listed below: 

 
a. Contracts and Tenders Standing Orders 
b. Financial Regulations. 
c. Scheme of Delegation 
d. Code of Conduct (i.e., the ‘Kent Code’) 
e. Property Management Protocol 
f. Corporate Grants Procedure 
g. Anti-Bribery Policy 
h. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
i. Whistle Blowing Policy and Procedure 

4.6. The regulations by which public procurement is governed in the UK must also be followed, 
including the following regulations as amended from time to time: 

 
a. The Public Contracts Regulations (PCR) 2015 
b. The Utilities Contracts Regulations (UCR) 2016 
c. The Concession Contracts Regulations (CCR) 2016 
d. The Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations (DSPCR) 2011 
e. The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 
f. Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999)  

4.7. The Council must also comply with any statutory guidance issued in connection with the above 
regulations, as such guidance is amended from tim
[...]
tain Building blocks for future improvement are unclear, with concerns identified

during the audit around leadership, direction of travel and/or capacity.

External factors, where relevant, impede achievement of objectives.

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

By:
  

 

James Flannery – Counter Fraud Manager 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18th May 2023 
 

Subject: 
 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
This report details: 

• The Counter Fraud activity undertaken for period April 2022 to March 2023, including reported 
fraud and irregularities. 

• An update on the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23 covering reactive and pro-active activity. 

• The proposed Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2023/24. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to;  

 

• Note the Counter Fraud Update report for 2022/23. 

• Note the progress of the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23.  

• To review, comment on and approve the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2023/24. 
 

 
Irregularity Referrals – 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

 

1.1 There were a further 109 referrals received for the reporting period 01 January 2023 to 31 March 
2023 bringing the total of 353 referrals reported to the Counter Fraud Team to date in the financial 
year. The distribution and characteristics of the irregularities reported to date are shown in the graphs 
in Appendix A.   
 

1.2 Actual losses (fraud & error) for the period 01 January 2023 to 31 March 2023 are £50,516. All 
amounts are subject to recovery for the full amount due. This accounts for an actual loss of £517, 
449 for the 2022/23 financial year.  

 

1.3 The principal losses were: 
 

• £27,900 due to a duplicate payment being made for a residential college. 

• £12,703 (six referrals) are due to salary overpayments due to late notification by management in 
ending employment. 

• £5,773 was due to reported misuse within direct payments. 

• £
[...]
 REPORT GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  18 May 2023
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39



	8 Counter Fraud Progress Report
	9 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Directorate Headline Risks

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report - Exempt



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18 
May 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Binks (Chairman), Mr A Brady, Mr N J D Chard, Dr D Horne, 
Mr M A J Hood, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr H Rayner, Mr R J Thomas and Mr S Webb 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate 
Risk Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance), Mr Paul Dossett, Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services 
Officer), Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director Children, Young People and 
Education), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Ms C Maynard (Interim Strategic Commissioner), Ms C McInnes 
(Director of Education), Ms L Merchant (Senior Commissioner), Ms S Bubb (Audit 
Manager), Ms F Smith (Audit Manager), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and 
Treasury), Mr M Smyth (Director of Environment and Waste) and Mr R Benjamin 
(Internal Audit Manager), Ms S Etherton (Counter Fraud Specialist), Ms L Taylor, 
Ms D Chisman and Ms E Lifanje 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
108. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Hook and Mr Webb. There were no 
substitutes present. 

 
109. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
110. Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 February and 16 March 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 and 16 March 
2023 were correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
111. Review of the Council's Current Standing Orders (Spending the 
Council's Money)  
(Item 5) 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

1. The Interim Strategic Commissioner and the CIPS Accreditation Manager 
introduced the report which summarised the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Contract Standing Orders ‘Spending the Council’s Money’ following a 
comprehensive review.  

 
2. The Monitoring Officer highlighted that paragraph 4.3 of ‘Spending the Council’s 

Money’ would be updated to read: “Confirmed breaches of SCM must be reported 
to the Monitoring Officer, who will report them to Internal Audit and the 
Governance and Audit Committee as the parties responsible for monitoring and 
oversight of the Council’s compliance with SCM”.  
 

3. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
a) An engagement plan had been devised with the Communications Team to 

make staff aware of the revised thresholds and the relevant procurement 
procedures required to be undertaken. It was said that Directors would also 
be involved in ensuring that those who are buying on behalf of the Council are 
aware of the expectations.  

b) A new Continuous Improvement of Standards team would carry out periodic 
audits and checks across the Council to ensure compliance.  

 
4. RESOLVED to:  

a) Recommend the proposed amendments to section 13 of the Constitution to 
full Council for adoption – as attached as annex 1. 

b) Approve the revisions to 'Spending the Council's Money' as attached as 
annex 2 and recommend that the revised version be presented to full Council 
for noting alongside the proposed amendments to the Constitution. 

c) Delegate Authority to the Section 151 Officer to amend Spending the 
Council’s Money in line with relevant legislative changes, with the Committee 
to be informed of any changes. 

 
112. SEND Transport Review Management Response  
(Item 6) 
 

1. The Corporate Director Growth, Environment and Transport, Corporate Director 
Children Young People and Education and Director Education introduced the 
report which had been prepared in response to a request raised by Members at 
the Governance and Audit Committee meeting on 16 March 2023. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) There was an ongoing risk analysis of market capacity for home-to-school 

transport in preparation for the new academic year. It was said that, whilst 
there was a variable economic climate, the Council had been engaging with 
new entrants in the market.  

b) The smaller scale, more targeted efficiency projects included school-led 
transport pilots and an ongoing review of the single-occupancy home-to-
school transport offers. KCC was working collaboratively with schools to 
review the current contracts for the school-led transport pilots to ensure 
consistency before this project was expanded.  

c) The General Counsel confirmed that an update on the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022-23 would be provided to the Committee at the meeting on 
6th July 2023.  

d) There was development of a memorandum of understanding of the home-to-
school transport budget management between the two directorates. This 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

aimed to resolve any potential gaps, including that in service delivery, created 
by a directorate-specific approach in this area.  

e) The SEN Enquiry Hub in April 2023 had officially been launched. It was a 
bespoke enquiry facility and not a first point of contact for families.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the SEND Transport Review Management Response for 

assurance.  

 
113. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 7) 
 

1. The Head of Internal Audit commenced by making a special mention to two 
colleagues who would be shortly leaving the Council, Sarah Bubb, Audit Manager 
and Shelley Etherton, Counter Fraud Specialist who had both had a tremendous 
impact for the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud service at the Council. 
 

2. The Head of Internal Audit and the Internal Audit Manager introduced the report 
which detailed summaries of completed Audit reports for the period January to 
May 2023. It was said that the ‘CS03-2023 – Purchase Cards’ audit had been 
finalised since the publication of the report. Members were told that ‘CR03-2023 – 
Preparedness for CQC Inspection (ASCH)’ had been proactively sought by the 
Directorate for validation of their self-assessment results and that this was an 
example of the Internal Audit service adding value as the Council seeks to meet 
its objectives. 
 

3. Several high-risk areas for development were highlighted to Members, including 
those in the limited audit opinions, Individual Contracts in the ASCH Directorate, 
Budget Savings and the Councils Net Zero Action Plan audits.   

 
4. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  

a) Regarding ‘CR03-2023 – Adult Social Care Reform – Preparation for the 
CQC Inspection’, the Corporate Director for Adult Social Care said that the 
Strategic Reset Programme Board would be used as the governance 
structure for providing the Corporate Management Team and Members with 
regular updates on the CQC inspection. It was said that additional resources 
had been allocated towards the development and monitoring of the 
management action plan to resolve the identified gaps.  

b) The ongoing review into the restructure of the commissioning function aimed 
to identify and allocate the necessary resources for formal contract 
monitoring. In response to the ‘RB03-2023 – Individual Contracts with Care 
Providers’ audit, the Interim Strategic Commissioner was working with Legal 
colleagues on the rewording of individual contracts to ensure that clearer 
timescales are provided to care providers for agreeing to the terms and 
conditions. 

c) The Director of Environment and Waste said that the national and local 
context had changed significantly since Laser Energy had carried out carbon 
modelling and cost forecasting in 2020. Considering this, there was an 
ongoing review into the requirements and estimated costs for achieving Net 
Zero targets, including the financial implications of carbon offsetting. An 
update on the formal governance arrangements, the risk register and the 
revised, costed actions would be brought back to the Governance and Audit 
Committee at a later meeting date for assurance purposes.  

d) While referencing to the Limited Assurance on Budget Savings which Internal 
Audit reported on, members reflected on a previous External Audit report and 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

raised concerns regarding the £4m invoice to an NHS CCG without any 
supporting evidence. As this was currently under investigation, it was agreed 
that an update could not be provided to the Committee at the time of this 
meeting. However, the Corporate Director Finance assured Members that 
there had been a closer collaboration between Adult Social Care and the 
Integrated Care Board over the last 18 months to mitigate the risks identified 
in the External Audit report, such as integrated commissioning and pooled 
budgets.    

e) A Member briefing on Section 256 agreements would be arranged as part of 
the Governance and Audit Committee’s training programme.  

 
5. RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period January to 

May 2023. 

 
114. Counter Fraud Progress Report  
(Item 8) 
 

1. The Counter Fraud Specialist introduced the report which detailed the Counter 
Fraud activity undertaken for the period April 2022 to March 2023, including fraud 
and irregularities. It was said that the Counter Fraud work remained at a 
manageable level given the current resources. The Counter Fraud Specialist 
highlighted the following risk areas: cyber enabled crime in schools; direct 
payments; and blue badges. It was highlighted that cyber enabled crime in Kent 
schools, which had escalated from spear phishing to hacks of school staff email 
accounts, remained a financial and data protection risk to the organisation.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
a) There would be a future report to the Committee on the actions arising from 

the National Fraud Initiative.  
b) The misuse of deceased Blue Badges primarily occurred when cancelled 

Blue Badges were not returned to the Council.  
c) The mandate fraud that occurred in ASC where a £222,000 loss occurred 

was fully recovered. 
 

3. RESOLVED to:  
a) Note the Counter Fraud Update report for 2022/23. 
b) Note the progress of the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2022/23. 
c) To review, comment on and approve the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 

2023/24. 

 
115. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 9) 
 

1. The Corporate Risk & Assurance Manager introduced the Corporate Risk 
Register which was received by the Governance and Audit Committee twice each 
year for assurance purposes. It was said that the reporting schedule for 2023 had 
been adjusted to ensure that the report included the issues arising from March 
2023 Cabinet Committee engagement with the directorate risks and the headline 
risk areas from divisional registers. It was highlighted that the two most common 
themes of comments raised at Cabinet Committees were cyber security and 
workforce issues, including recruitment and retention.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  



 
 

 

 
5 

 

a) The scope and timescales for risk CRR0045 (Maintaining effective 
governance and decision making in a challenging financial and operating 
environment for local government) was under review.   

b) The Committee expressed interest in a more in-depth review of CRR0052 
(Impacts of Climate Change on KCC Services) and its impact on highways for 
assurance purposes.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance.  

 
116. External Audit Progress Report  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
provided an update on the current progress of external audit work and a summary 
of emerging national issues and developments. It was highlighted that a deep 
dive review of aspects of KCC’s governance arrangements was being carried out 
and the findings would be reported to the Governance and Audit Committee in 
due course.  
 

2. In response to concerns raised by Members, the Chair agreed to review the 
reporting arrangements for the deep dive with the external auditors.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance. 

 
117. External Audit 2022/23 Pension Fund Audit Plan  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Mr Paul Dossett introduced the report which provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Kent Pension Fund. It was 
highlighted that Grant Thornton’s approach to materiality had changed since the 
prior year’s report.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the report for assurance. 

 
118. Kent Pension Fund 2022-23 Planning Inquiries with Management 
Responses  
(Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED to consider that the management responses were consistent with the 
Governance and Audit Committee’s understanding. There were not any further 
comments that the Committee wished to make. 

 
119. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
(Item 13) 
 

1. Further to advice received from the Corporate Director Finance, the Chair 
announced that under the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015), a notice would 
be published on the Council's website to advise the public on the reasons for the 
delay in publishing the unaudited 2022/23 accounts and related documents. The 
intention was to publish the draft accounts on the 1st July 2023 rather than 1st 
June 2023. 
 



 
 

 

 
6 

 

2. The Chair advised Members that, given its importance for the authority, it had 
been considered appropriate that the Committee receive a report on the SEND 
Improvement Notice issued by the Department for Education at a suitable time 
and in a way in which the Committee could add value and seek the appropriate 
assurances. 
 

3. The Chair provided a brief verbal update from the Chair of the SEND Sub-
Committee following its inaugural meeting. It was said that further updates would 
be provided to the Committee following the SEND Sub-Committee meeting to be 
held on the 25th of July 2023.  

 
120. Internal Audit Progress Report - Exempt  
(Item 14) 
 

1. The Internal Audit Manager introduced the progress report for CR04-2023 – 
Enterprise Business Capabilities (Oracle). It was said that the Internal Audit team 
were working closely with the Corporate Risk Management Team on 
developments in this area. 
 

2. RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period January to 
May 2023. 

 
121. Counter Fraud Investigation Verbal Update  
(Item 15) 
 

1. The Counter Fraud Officer provided a verbal update on an ongoing Counter 
Fraud investigation relating to a historic loan agreement. The outcome of the 
investigation would be reported to the Governance and Audit Committee at a 
future meeting.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  

 
 
 
 
 


